_ - - _ _ - _ _ _
..
.
lAPil !4 ISS4
'
'
-
.,

331 Treble Cove Road
North Billerica,-MA 01862
SEALED SOUFCE MODEL DESIGNATION:
IS_QIO.lE : Cobalt-57 , ANSI CLASSIFICATION: N542-1977 C22312
Model No. Nominal Activity Maximum Activity
NES-8470 5 millicuries \ 25 millicuries'NES-8480 10 millicuries 25 millicuries
NES-8490 * 25 millicuries |
* - Nominal activity level to be specified on
customer purchase order.
J EAK TEST FREOUENCY: Six (6) months ',
4 g
'
,- . . ,
PRINCIPAL USE: -(X) Medical Reference Source: for use in calibration.of'' gamma
camera systems in nuclear medicine.
CUSTOM DEVICE: YES X NO
DESCRIPTIO1{:
These sources consist of co-57 as cobaltous chloride uniformly dispersedg
in high impact epoxy casting resin (E&C Stycast 1264 ~ or equivalent)
which.is cured and placed in an ABS plastic cover, dimensions 19.3 in.
X 15.3, in. x 0.7 in., consisting of two- ' ormed halves that snap:f
together. 9
~ LABELING:
.
'
.
Each source is conspicuously labeled."Co-57 Flood Source" and bears the,'
warning " CAUTION: RADIOACTIVE,}iATERIAL" as well as the radiation symbol
in magenta and yellow, 'the :]manuf acturer's name and logo, and the
instruction "See . Use and Handling Instructions". The radioactive
content, in millicuries, and the date of manufacture is shown.
~
.p|
/
' * '
. p
'$ ' REGISTRY OF RADIOACTIVE SEALED SOURCES AND DEVICES.
SAFETY EVALUATION OF DEVICE- *
'
HQ : MA-115-FS DATE: December 1, 1993 PAGE 2 OF 3
DRAWINGS: See attachments 1, 2, 3 and 4.
CONDITIONS OF NORMAL USE:
1. The flood source provides a uniform radiation field in performing a
nuclear medicine gamma camera flood field study. A flood field study is
the recording of camera field uniformity performance for correcting any i
camera malfunction before it interferes with a diagnostic procedure.
2. The flood source useful life is approximately two years.
PROTOTYPE TESTING:
Prototype sources were subjected to four environmental tests as
prescribed by ANSI N542-1977, Table 1, for classification C22312
(Medical Reference Source).
EXTERNAL RADIATION LEVELS:
Contact dose rate: 13.2 mr/hr/millicurie
At five centimeters: 8.8 mr/hr/millicurie
At 30 centimeters: 1.5 mr/hr/millicurie
QUb_LITY ASSURANCE AND CONTROL:
The DuPont Merck Pharmaceutical Company provides tor design control,
procurement control, process quality control, and final quality
assurance. Transfer of flood sources is performed in conformance with
all regulatory requirements.
LIMITATIONS AND/OR OTHER CONSIDERATIONS OF USE:
1. The source should not be subjected to environmental conditions which
exceed its ANSI performance classification. Normal use precludes
abrasion, corrosion, impact, or puncture.
2. The probable effect of severe environmental conditions, such as
accidents and fire would be minimal release of radioactivity since the
Co-57 is incorporated into the cured epoxy matrix. Although the ABS-